Rule 2 47 Foim 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Sandstone Trading Lunited 04961459
In the Cour1 case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds 9 of 2009

[tull name of court)

We

Howard Smith Richard iven Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embanhment I The Embankment
Neville Street Newville Stueet

[.eeds Leeds

LSt 4DW LLS1 4DW

United Kimgdom United Kingdom

Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress repott for the period

from to

6 Januarv 2011 4 July 2011

[] 7l ¢

Mo ed N

Joint Adinimisttaton

Dated 4 July 2011
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact informadtion in Sandila Samee
the box opposite but 1t you do it will help Companics KPMG LLP
House to contact vou if there 15 a quers on the torm St James Square
The contact mformation that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record Leeds

M2 6DS Tel 016 2464099

DX Numbel DX

Whan vou haye complicted and sigied thes torny plaase send at to the Registrar ot Compaties at -
II ”IH' ‘I I”l”ll\”“l Compamcs House Cronn Way Cardlt CFI4 30/ DN 33050 C wiidf
*ATEIBVVJ"
A48 7

16/07/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




SATURDAY

Sandstone Trading Limited

(i administration)

Final Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

A48 16/07/2011 -}

WPMG LLLP
COMPANIES HOUSE

4 bl 20101

2001 RPMG TP o bk ited Babitiy partnarship g subsadiiy of KPMGT nrope EE and simombor Tre b e KPP0 s ok oy

mndepuadent membar fons albloied sty KPMG e mon s Covporiive rSwiss o Adlzchisn sonved




nEnA

T LN

Satrefione Frading Linred (or admousy aiing)

Fnal Report 1o Creditois parsuant to Rulc 2 47 g il solveacy ¢ Inendmeny Rufos 20003
' AV T

A4 Juh 2000

Notice about this report

This Repoit has been prepared by Howard Smith and Richard Divon Plemimg the
Jomt Admnustrators of Sandstone Ttading Limited solely to comply with then
statutory duty to repatt to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progiess
of the Adnumistratton and for ne ather purpose It 1s not stutable (o be achied upon
by any other petson o for any othey pupose o w any other contesd

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of at bemg used  and 1s not
suitable to be used o dorm any mvestment decision morelaton 1o the debt of o
any financial mterest in Sandstone Frading Limted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included i this Report are illustiative only
and cannat be 1elied upon as gindance as 1o the actual outcomes for creduors

Any person that chooses to 1ely on this Report for any puipose or in any conient
othet than undet the Insolvency Rules 19846 daes so ab us own sk Ta the fullest
extent permitied by law the Jowmt Admunsuators do not assume any responstbility
and will not accept any hability i respect of this Report

Howaid Smuth and Richard Dinon Flemimg ae authonsed 10 act as insolvoney
practiioneis by the Insolveney Pracuuoners Association

The Jomt Admimistiators act a~ agents for Sandstone Tradmyg | onited and contiact
without personal Tiabdiy The appomtments of the Jome Admmistiators e
petsonal to them and 10 the fublese extent permistied by law KPMG | LP docs not
assume anv tesponsibihiny and will not accept anv labihiy 10 any person v 1espect
ot this Repont ot the conduct of the Adminisuation




bzt

NS
Sandstenre Leadute Lumited fin Adnunisooanion)

Poned Report o Crediton passieant to Rule 2 47 of the hnobvcnoy ¢ tmesdinon) Rufes 20003
ANPYIGTTE
4 fuh 2t

Contents
{ Introduction 1
2 Other anformation required by Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 |
3 Progress of the Administration to date 2
31 Woodsome Avenue 2
32 Ciag Waddington 2

Receipts and Payments 3
41 Receipts 3
42 Payments 3
5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
51 Secwed Creditors 4
32 Piefaential Creditors 4
53 Funds Available under the Prescribed Pait 3
54 Unsceured Creditons 3
6 Conclusion of the Administration 5
Appendix 1: Administrators’ Receipts & Payments account

for the period 6 January 2011 to 4 July 2011 6
Appendinn 2: Joint Administrators’ time and costs 7
Appendin 3: Joint Administrators’ charge out rates 8

Appendin 4: Jont Administrators’ Original Proposals 9




cbigk

Sanvelstone fradmg Liowted (o admonstiation)

Fanal Repent o Creduons proaians 1o Rude 2 47 of the fasolvenay ¢ bmondmentr Ricdoy 2003

Glossary

fomt Adimmnistratols
The Company

e Act
Directons
RBS / Bank
Towngate

Woodsome Avenue

APMIG LD
4 duh 2001

Howard Smah and Richard Divon Fleming of KPMG
LLP

Sandstone Trading Linnted (company registanion
number 04961439)

The Insolvency Act 1986

loseph Coohson and Richaird King
Roval Bank of Scotland PL.C
Towngate Homes Limed

loint ventwe development between the Company and
Towngate




Sandstenne Tradme Frmed (i adnnnseration)

mnal Repari o Ciedaons prssnant to Rude 247 of the Insolvoncy ¢ lmeadmenty Ruloy 2003
ARG Y

4 duhy 201

| Introduction

Further to my 1epott dated 5 Januaiy 2001w accordance with Rule 247 IR 86 1 set oul
helow my finaliepott o 4 July 2011

This 1eport covers the penad 6 lanuary 2011 o -4 July 20011 and should be consadered in
conjunciion with my previous repotts The Jomt Admimsuators proposdls attached at
Appendin 4 have now been completed  As such the Tomt Admamstiators will now fife thas
teport and Form 2 338 at Companies Fouse to enable the Company to be dissolved
Thete have been no changes ot matenial deviavons from the onginal proposals

A teceipts and pavments account for the peniod of this repott is attached at Appendey

Please note that unless stated otheiwise all amounts selesied to m this ropont and it
appendices are net of VAT

(N

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appoimtment 6 lanuainy 2009
Company tegistered numbet 040614350
Previous iegistered olfice i+4+A Tongbow Close

Bradhey
[ fuddersticid
HD2 FGO

Present registered office KEMG 1P 1 The mbankmem
Newville Sutreet Foeds LST 4DW

‘ Appointet Mhigh  Cowt  of  Justice. Chancery
| Drosion Leds Distnict Regastrs

In aceondance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Aot 1986 the tunctions
| of the Joint Admmestiators ae bemg excicisad by aither both o all of i
- Adminisuaio s




31

(P8}
[R®]

hcoial)

LU

Sandstone Tmding I umuged (i admmitragon)

Fnal Repori o Crednar's prrsuent to Rule 2 47 of the tnsolvency {Amendmeni) Rules 2003
APMIGLLP

4 uh 2011

Progress of the Administration to date

Woodsome Avenue

As previously reported  this development was a joint venture with Towngate whereby the
Company acted as the butlder wath fowngate as the land owner and developer The
development comprised ol phase one (intrastioctuie for whole sie} phase two (leur
terraced and two semt detached houses) and phase three (siv detached houses)

At the ume of my previous report [ mformed creditors that with the consent of the Bank 1
had obtamed an (viension of the admmistianion to 3 Julv 2011 0 order 10 oversee the sale
ot the two remaming propertics

Stnce my last report the jomt ventuie agieement has been termmated  [he two iemaming
homes and  development plot have been returned o the controb ot Towngate
Consideration of £330 000 was pad by Lowngate 10 terminate the agreement and release
the Bank s charges Funds net of costs {see below) were transterred dncetiv o the
seeured creditor

All sales have now been completed having resulted in gross proceeds of £1 038 nulhion

Craig Waddington

As previously reported the Company had a disputed claim agamst Mr Waddimgton which
refates to an alleged breach ot contract Gur solicitors had been m communucation with
Mr Waddington s solicitors 1o try 1o resolve this issue

Our solicitors have informed us that any recovery from Mr Waddington ss unlihely and as
such 1t not cost effective to pursue the daim anv turther On this adviee  the Jomt
Admimstrators have agreed that no further action wall be taken and the debt will not be
recovered

ra




L% ]

i~

Sanrdvione Truding I onted (n adnnnisiranon)

Fiacl Report to Creduors put suant to Rude 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendmenty Rules 2003
APMG LIP

4 Subv 2001

Progress of the Administration to date

Woodsome Avenue

As prevously reported  this development was a jomnt venture with Towngate whereby the
Company acted as the builder with Towngate as the land owner and developer  The
development comprised of phase one (imtrastructute tor whole site) phase two (Tour
terraced and two semi dotached houses) and phase thice (siv detached houses)

Al the tme ot my previous report Lintormed acditors that with the consent ol the Bank |
had obtained an estension of the administration 10 3 Juls 2000 i order 1o overse the sale
of the two remaning properties

Smee my last teport the jont venture agreement has been terminated  The two reimaming
homes and developmunt plot have been rourmad to the control ol Towngate
Consideration of £350 000 was paird by Towngate to terminate the agreement and release
the Bank s charges Funds net of costs (sec below) were transferred diectly o the
seeured ereditor

All sales have now beun completed having resulted 1in gross proceeds of £1 038 mulhon

Craig Waddington

As proviously reportied  the Company had a disputed clamm aganst Mr Waddington which
redates to an alleged breach ot contract Our solicitors had been m communication sith
Mr Waddington s solicitors to ey to resolve this ssue

Our soliciters have miormed us that any recovery from Mi Waddmgton s unhikedy and as
such 1t not cost cticetive to pursue the damm any further On this adsice the lomt
Admmstrators have agreed that no further action will be taken and the debt will not be
recovered

(9]




Az
2
h

5

U

I~
[P

I~

QW]

l

(4]

A

YT RV TECAT)

Samidvione Tradmy Linwted (i adnunstation)
Farad Repent 1o Crediony punsiant 1o Ride 2 47 og ihe frivolvenay ¢ dmcidiicnty Rules 20083

APV e
<4 July 200

Woodsome Avenue Rates Recharge

A total of £3 366 89 has been paid m 1espect of counail tax recharges in relation 1o the
Woodsome Avenue piopeines

Legal Fees

The sum of £15 848 has been pard to Walker Motnis for then legal advice and assistance
m tetation 10 the realisation of the assets of the Company  and pursumy the disputed clamm
aganst M Waddmgton as detailcd above

Insurance of Assets

The Tomt Admimssttators have mcwed costs of £976 47 my the peniod to msune the dassets
of the Company

Irrecoverable VAT

VAT of £050 has proved niecaoverable m this period

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed i the iegion of £1 187 mithon comprising
a toan of £878 000 and an overdiatt of £309 600 The Company hetd tunds of £49 000 10
1ts deposit account and this was offset agamst the scomed vediton s ooy cducme ihe
claimto £1 136 million

As detailed above the gioss praceeds realised hom propetty sales were £1 038 nuithon
I'he bank has advanced funds 1o the costs of realisation totatbing £114 387 37 iesultmg in
dnetrecovery of 1942012 (7

Preferential Creditors

We previously csumaied that pretferenual clamms i the Admpnstauon weuld be iy the
tegion of £35000  This comprised emplovees claims for arrears of wages and hohiday
pay

As previoush advised any distiibution to preferential creditors was dependent upon the
level of floatng charge 1ealisations and adnumistiation costs - As the fevel of Toating
charge realisations was not as oreginally antivipated thae are msulficient turds to altow
fot a dividend to be pasd 1o prelaennal aeduors




(OS]

-

Sepelstone Fradime onred (i adminsiation)

Final Repori o Credirors pinsuant 1o Rude 2 47 of the bacobaioy ¢ livesdinienis Rudes 20005
VAV SN NN

+ Jul 2601

Funds Available under the Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Piescribed Pait) Oider 2003 apphes i this case as the
gqualifving floating charge was created post 13 September 2003 This lewislation allows 4
propottion of the Company s net propertv to be realised for the benetit of the Company s
unsecwed creditors

Fioaring Charge 1ealisations were msufficient to allow a prescribed part distiibution o be
made to unsecued creditors

Unsecured Creditors

The tota! value of unsecwed creditors shown on the duectors statement of aftans s 43 1
million

As previously advised there were msufticient funds in the case (w enable a distubution to
be made to unsecured cieditors

Conclusion of the Administration

As aefenred to above the Jomt Admmistalors  proposals have been completed and
consequently the Company will be moved 1w dissolution thiee months alter the ling of
this report and form 2 35B at Companies House

At this pomt the lomt Admimistiators wikl cease to act and will be dschareed of all
liabilitres as detatled 1n Paragiaph 98 ot Schedule Bl to 1A 36

Ay aeditors requitmg Turther miormation should contact Sandila Samee on 0161 246
4099

Yours taithiully

o 1)

Howard Smiuth
Jomt Adntsestraion

ol




N

Sandstone Fradme Fined (tn admtiistration)

Fenal Repent 1o Creduens pursaant 1o Rule 2 37 of the bsolvena ¢ lmendptenty Rules 2003
APNIGHEP

£ lul 201}

Appendix 1: Administrators’ Receipts & Payvments
account for the period 6 January 2011 to 4 July 2011




Statcmont
of Aflans

82774282

49 846 79
I8 46+ 81

(896 034 42)

11307108
10 000 00
164 423 00
41 675 07
63 246 00

U
1y
b
)
L h
(V)
o

Page 1012

Sandstone Tradmg Limited

(In Adminstration)

Administrators' Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

FINFD CHARGE ASSFIS

Wooedsome Avenue

Bank contnibution w reahisation costs
Bank interest gross

Bank interest net ot tax

Deposit Account

Vehicles Subject 1o 1P

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Admaistratois' tees

L egal tees

Agenis/Valueis' tegs

Woodsome Avenue Completion Costs
Woodsome Avenue Rates Recharge
Bank chaiges

Inswiance of Assets

FINED CHARGE CRLINTORS

Fined chaige vedion

ASSET REALISA FIONS

Fiechold propetiv

Furniwe & cqupment

Work m progress & unpaid certificd wink
Pre-appoimtntent book debis

VAT telunds (pre-app'ent)

Premies Guarantee Adnun Costs

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest gross
Bank inteiest net of 1ay
Uuhiy refund
Intercompany debtors
Cotporation Tax Retund

COST OF REAT ISATIONS

Bank conuibution to realisation costs
Scarch Fees

Woodsome Avenue Running € osis
Admmmstratonrs’ fues
Adminstalols’ cspenses
Iireconveiable VAL
Agunts'Valuers' tees
Agents''Valuers' fees (2)

[ enal tees

Eversheds | egal Fees

Agent’s Disbuwi sements

LT Ransome Paviment

™ S0 Vo ~od

From a6/6172011
To 40720018

NI
43 641 48
300
NIL
NiE
Nit
43 646 -8

40 §50 00
NI

1250 00
NiL

5 366 89
3864

976 47

(48 682 00

NI
NI

NI
NIL
NIL
NIt
NIL
NIl
NI

15 88
NH
178
NI,
1O 47
2613

NI
NIE
(360 -4 3)
(15 000 00)
NI,

(950 00)
NI

(706 08)
(15 848 00)
NI

N

NH

FCiom O6/01/2000
Fo 04072041

NA
109 423 78
918
175
NI
NI
106 434 71

<47 850 00
3000 080
1250 00

41 3035 06
3366 89

58 04

103442 §2

(109473 35)

NIL
Nit

NI
9049 65
NIt

NIL

63 245 52
33000
72645 17

91 48
4007
3229

NH.
1047
{74 31

3963 39
(10 60)
(332402
(33000 00)
{10606 20y
(930 00)
{730 00y
{706 O%)
(15 848 00y
(2500 00y
(22 35

(3 000 00)

o Tuly 2081 1) ¥




Sandstone Trading Limited
{In Admimistration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Paviments

Statement
ot Affans

From 06/61/2001
To 040772611

From 06/0172009
Tao 0470712011

Storage costs (430 41 (§ 37679}
Statutory adveirtsing NI {228 24)
Instance of assets NIL (868 35)
Wages & salaries NIL (5 798 44}
Bank charges NIL (20 00}
Professional Fees NH (6 075 00)

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

(33294 92)

{72 780 34)

(32721 7 Employees' wage aticais Nt NI
NIE NI
FLOATING CHARGYE CREDITORS
(308 268 80) Fioating charge NIL NIl
N Nil
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3 130336 40) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Oidinary shareholders NEL NIL
NIL NIL
2,563,329 43) {38 304 31) (0 00y
| REPRIFSENTED BY
NTL

Page 2012

PSS Va2 01

s fuls 2001 17 33




biat

H
YAt e}

Sandseone Pradory Livwred (00 adinisrarion

Fal Repoit to Credions g sucnr to Rule 227 of the Imolvency o lienelmeniy Rules 20003
APNG LR

4 dul 20y

Appendix 2: Joint Administrators’ time and costs




NUHURINH EITOITITERIRY
NOTIPIL)

sut e undg
STOI(]
stadod prognar

SPISSTE O TR PN PO

00 0¥ M) Cer 081 000 08 000 000
09 s8¢ §C 960 0 E8 1L 000 00 F¢ S8 L (0 0
00 0tc 00 0cl (s 0 000 050 000 0600
00 scF 00 sct 00 1 00 0 000 001 000
L ASC YU BN st 0¢ 00 0 0¢ Le <89 000
LT 19T 0s 0LT 8T SO NI _ SCLL 0c ve Ly
0% LOC LT 6L Y €L TL 000 00 €l o8 0Ll
YRS 0 1481 Ll 000 ¢t ¢ Or 1 0s 0
o8l 00 €LF O ¢ 004 0e ¢ 060 000
CLC0C 0€ 956 | £9 0 ov o SV 00 0 0L 0
00 £L1 0S LCO SRIN 0014 0€ ¢ 00 0 000
1T 89¢ SC Y80 1 CO¥ 0s 0 Nee i 000
st RCT 00 088 ¢ SL T 0s 0 cecc 0t O 1
8€ rCT 00 £9% OF T 000 0r ¢ 000 000
L9 9¢k 00 0Le 00t (30 0 000 00 ¢ 001
9 0ct ¢ 8sC ¢ OF 91 (X0 068 0c L 000
30 L D09 | 0c L 000 0L ¢ 0s 1 000
9¢ st 00 #09 08 1 0090 08 0 Q01 000
(00 01T 00 FC 010 00 010 000 000
F dey 3 1500) SAnoj|
Asvaday [ejo, (o pioddng  S10)v sSUlWUPY JUAISEUR LY A0JIAIN(/ 1D ULLR ]

1LY whunuodde jsoy

VA wanodde 1o,

NIBTIUITRITIR RN

SULIDISIY [T IO

Wpuodsatioy pioudn)

JdEAN N S

stiod 1 aomey

SAVATT PUR SISO )

SIPEL D MUDGIP 03 sHodayg

SOLUWIO| POIP[AL Y SN0}

SIUDLENIOP AT

SIUAWUAR [ W S1d 22y wroely

SN aunutodde o
Sutuaepd p uonr pstupy

LAY
aprid g auads Sy pmyepyosuo?)

Pagsy 1o s saag uvidwoe?)y ¢ f1S

LLOZ SINE FO 0 1107 senuvy gg) ponad Sunpaoeday

PIMWIT] BRIPY L], S spuryg




SALLINO AT JO [DAD] [VIDUIT g1 UL P SI
I TUDLUUTISST WL 01 N[ HP PAT YD 104 SESUOIIUN] HOTT NSIUIUPE [ HUdY U PAA0JdWD Jeis (o 180 3 | uads atit Jo sisy[rue ayp ur papngou
Q1T PUE TUDLIUTINSE AUY) O] AJIDIHP WL PATICYD 2ABY RIS [BHININS PUP SIS BUIPAPIUL JUDUTISNE SIYL O PIYI0AL 0L OUM [J71S |]y

LON
US 0IC ST 680 Z8C 08 8TC | 00 0S8 08 10
LP 99T SLESLLE 0L IF 00 058 SS potiad 2y u
SLPTT  0S0CEPPT 0L L80] 00 000 ST e
Nrp ol I-LCU\I:._:—— unerip soad
LF99T  SLSSLLE 0L Il 0¢ 1 <0 €01 <0 T¢ 0¢ ¢ poa/siney qelo,

00 0%C 00 TLr 08 1 0600 08 1 000 000




' lchiat

Sandstone Hradmyg Lomited (o admprarsiiation)
Faonad Keponr 1o Crediors puissuani 1o Rule 247 of the Imsolvency ¢ Imcadmec iy Rufes 2003

Appendix 3: Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

APVIGHED
4 duh 2t}

Partnel

Druecto

Sentor Manager
Manages
Adminisitator

Assistant
Admmisu ato

Restiuctnning

Tar

VAT

900

805

365-705

IPensions

£

735

670

470-598

Paitnet

Director

Semor Managel
Manager

Semior Admenistiator

Admimistiator

Suppoit

Howly tate fiom

1 Apuil 2009 to 30
September 20140

405
320
225

16>
103

1 Octobe

r 2010

A
Aad
N

460
423
34>
240
183
110




Serrvebsrone Droding { nraged (in adnynngraren)
Fanad Kepoir o Cocditons pansvcnnt ey Rule 247 op the hisavenaon ¢ bmendimncnty Rudes 2003

APV LD
4 duh 201

Appendix 4: Joint Administrators’ Original Proposals

The Tomt Administtators propose the tollow ing

Resolution 1

s o continue 10 do all such things 1easonably expedient and generally exercise all then
powers as lomt Admimisuators as they an then discietion consider desiable m orda
to fulty the objective of maximisimyg tealisations fiom the assets of the Company

e i pusuing this objecuive the Tomt Admustiatars will have the power to take all
necessany sieps to proposce a Company Valuntary Auangement between the Company
and ts crediiors i this s deemed 10 offer the best prospect of mavimising
reatisations for the benefit of creditors

¢ 10 seek an cxtension o the administanon penod it deemed necessary by the Tomt
Admuusuators pursuant to patagraph 76 of schedule B1 ta the Act,

o when it s considered that no further distaibuuons o aeditors will be made and that
the Jomt Admmistiators have conctuded then duttes 1o take the necessary sieps o
move the Campany from adnumistiation 1o Dissolution pursuant w patagraph 84 of
Schedulc B to the A,

o tf the Jomt Admimstiators consider that a distiibution will be made 10 unsecued
creditors of the Company to take the necessary steps to move the Company 1nto
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation puisuant 1o patagraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the At

o 1f Creditots Voluntary Liguidation 1s deemed appropiiate the bomt Admimistiatots
would be permitied w seck the appomtment of Howard Smith and Richaird 1 leming
ot KPMG LLP as Jomt hiqundators of the Company without any luther 1ecouse (o
credhtors  In accordance with paragiaph 83(7) and Rule 2 T17(3} weditors mas
nommate a different person as the proposcd Ligindatar provided that the nomimanon
1s made alter the receipt of the proposals and belote the proposals aire approved

o 1f one of the cuitenia set out 1 paragraph 79(2) of schedule B o the Act apply o the
Company to mahke an applicaton to court to end the admimstation and 1f deemed
approptiate o petitton the coutt for the winding up of the Company [ appropiate
the lomt Adnmymsuaiors il at the same tme apph 1o be appomnted as Tomnt
L iguidators under Sceton HO{ 1) of the Act

e that the Jomt Admnmstators be  discharged from habiliny e accotdance with
Paragiaph 98 (2} of Scheditle B of the Insolvency et 1986 upon the filmy of the
final Receipts and Pavmems account tn accordance witly Rule 2 110 of the tnsolyencs
Rules i986

e 1 the event that Howard Smuth and Rechard Tlemune are appamted fomt Diguidators
then they will be allowed to act jomtly and severally




lckiat
Sandstone Tiading Linuted (1 aduunisiiation}
Fnad Report to Credvion prosaant 1o Rude 2 37 of e hisolvenoy O lmendment Rulos 2003
Airva it e
A4 duh 201

Resolution 2
Inelation to Admimistators fees

e That m the event that no cieditors committee 1s formed the Jomt Admimisuators be
authonised 1o diaw fees on account rom the assets of the Company from time Lo time
duning the petiod of the administration based on tume properh spent by KPMG LLP
Time costs icurred by the ot Administiators are to seflect the compless of the
assignment m accoidance with the charge out rates detailed m Appendin 2 In the
event that Howard Smith and Richard Flenming be appomted Tomt Liguidatos that
they will be able to diaw fees on the same basis as the Jomt Admumistratons as agieed
by the Company s aciedniors  Also that the Tomt Adnmumisiiators be authonised to
diaw disbursements from time to time and

o that the costs of KPMG LLP n respect of HSE Pension Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Jomt Adiministiatons be based upon time costs and shall be pard out ol
the assets ot the Company

10




